


Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

number and type of appropriate lab ind  ecialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physic ucatior activeness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are seco none. of the District schools under the

planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning ocess.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper :hting, functional roofs,
noise control and well i 1ined bu lings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may f  :r a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes »>wards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Am dment 5, Independent
Contractor Agreement for Professional Services wit  inyo & Moore for Testing
Services on behalf of the Distri wvenscourt No  Cafeteria and Classroom
Building Project, in an amount not-to exce  $13,320.00 increasing previous
contract amount from $194,105.65 to a not to exceed amount of $207,425.65.
All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as
originally stated.

County School Facilities Fund

¢ Independent Contractors Agreement incl ing scope of work
¢ Insurance Certificate


















1390 66th Avenue October 1, 2013

Oakland, California Project No. 401934001
TABLE1-« ANGE( DI NO.2({l [o) HO 3)

Soils Technician 20 hours @ $ 79 /hour $ 1,580
Structural Steel Welding Inspector 16 hours @ $ 79 /hour $ 1,264
Window Testing - Deputy Inspector 30 hours @ $ 79 /hour $ 2,37C
Window Testing - Technician 30 hours @ $ 79 /hour $ 2,37C
Load Testing Technician (Pull and Torque Tests) hours @ $ 79 /hour § 1 one

Subtotal $ 3,40V |

1

roject manager/ueologist Zunours @ % 12U /mour B Z,4UU I
Principal Engineer 4 s@ $ 155 /hour $ 62C
Engineering Assistant 10 s@ $ 65 /hour $ 65C
CAD Operator 2hours @ $ 85 /hour $ 17¢C
St ital $ 3,840

401934001 CO - T1.xls






CGD4140408

6308986R247

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE RE} IT CAF FULLY.

oL ET DITIC IAL Il 'SURED
CO.11..ACTS (ARC IT_CTS, NG
SURV TYORS)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The following is added to SECTION 1l - WHO IS
AN INSURED:

Any person or organization that you agree in a
"written contract requiring insurance” to include as
an additional insured on this Coverage Part, but:

a. Only with respect to liability for "bodily injury”,
"property damage"” or "personal injury”; and

b. If, and only to the extent that, the injury or
damage is caused by acts or omissions of
you or your subcontractor in the performance
of "your work” to which the “"written contract
requiring insurance" applies. The person or
organization does not qualify as an additional
insured with respect to the independent acts
or omissions of such person or organization.

The insurance provided to such additional insured
is limited as follows:

c. In the event that the Limits of Insurance of
this Coverage Part shown in the Declarations
exceed the limits of liability required by the
"written contract requiring insurance”, the in-
surance provided to the additional insured
shall be limited to the limits of liability required
by that "written contract requinng insurance".
This endorsement shall not increase the limits
of insurance described in Section I — Limits
Of Insurance.

d. This insurance does not apply to the render-
ing of or failure to render any “"professional
services" or construction management errors
or omissions.

e. This insurance does not apply to "bodily in-
jury" or "property damage" caused by “your
work" and included in the "products-
completed operations hazard" uniess the
"written contract requinng insurance” specifi-
cally requires you to provide such coverage
for that additional insured, and then the insur-
ance provided to the additional insured ap-

@ 2008 The Travelers Companies, Inc.

plies only to such "bodily injury” or "property
damage” that occurs before the end of the pe-
riod of time for which the "written contract re-
yuiring insurance” tequires you io provide
such coverage or the end of the policy period,
whichever is earlier.

The following is added to Paraaraph 4.a. of SEC-
TION IV - COMMI CIAL GE!' RAL L) LITY
CONDITIONS:

The insurance provided to the additional insured
is excess over any valid and collectible “other in-
surance”, whether primary, excess, contingent or
on any other basis, that is available to the addi-
tional insured for a loss we cover. However, if you
specifically agree in the "written contract requiring
insurance” that this insurance provided to the ad-
ditional insured under this Coverage Part must
apply on a primary basic or a primary and non-
contributory basis, this insurance is primary to
"other insurance” available to the additional in-
sured which covers that person or organization as
a named insured for such loss, and we will not
share with that "other insurance". But this insur-
ance provided to the additional insured still is ex-
cess over any valid and collectible "other insur-
ance”, whe'ner primary, excess, contingent or on
any other basis, that is available to the additional
insured when that person or organization is an
additional insured under any "other insurance”.

The following is added t :CTION IV - COM-
MERCIAL GENERAL. LI/ ITY CONDITIONS:

Duties Of An Additional Insured

As a condition of coverage provided to the addi-
tional insured:

a. The additional insured must give us written
notice as soon as practicable of an "occur-
rence” or an offense which may result in a
claim. To the extent possible, such notice
should include:

Page 1 of 2



inyw & moore Geotechnical &

Policy Number: WZP81009371

Effective Date: 05/01/13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FRC
OTHERS ENDORSEMENT - CALIFORNIA

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not
enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the
extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in
the work described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be % of the California workers' compensation premium
otherwise due on such remuneration.

SCHEDULE

Person or Organization Job Description

Oakiand Unified School District, its Directors, Officers, Employees, Agents, and
akland Unified School District Representatives.

ttn: Susie Butter Berkley
55 High Street

skiand, CA $4601-0000

y L‘\:f
Countersigned by /it ¢ —

Authorizeu ~epreseinauve

Form WC 04 03 06 (1) Printed in U.S.A. .
Process Date: Policy Expiration Date:


















December 26, 2012
Project No. 401934001

Mr. Eric Scheuermann, Project Manager
Oakland Unified School District

955 High Street

Oakland, California 94601

Subject: Change Order Request No. 1
Geotechnical Observation, Materials Testing and Special Inspection Services
Havenscourt Middle School New Classroom and Cafeteria Building Phase 2
1390 66th Avenuc, Oakland, Califorma
OUSD Project No.: 07030; DSA Application No.:01 111714; File No.:1-29

Dear Mr. Scheuermann:

As you know, construction activitics arc ongoing and we have been providing geotechnical
observation, construction materials testing, and special inspection services in accordance with
our proposal dated March 8, 2012, jurisdictional rcquircments, DSA 103 sheet, DSA approved
plans and specifications and as requested by the Project Inspector. The fee for the requested
services provided during construction of the subject project and associated improvements will
exceed the estimated amount presented in our proposal. In preparing this changc order request,
we reviewed our accounting records, discussed the anticipated remaining on-site work with
Project Inspcctor, and revisited the project plans and specifications. At the time our proposal was
prepared, the construction schedule was not available for our review. This need for additional
funds can be at  Huted to the additional work on the project, contractors’ extended construction

schedule, show up time and the need to work overtime and over the weekend.

SERVICES REMAINING

An estimate of additional time and associated fees for geotechnical observation, matenals
testing, and special inspection services has been developed based on time already accrued and
our understanding of the remaining work for the projcet. It 1s our understanding that services

remaining include soil sampling and compaction testing, reinforcing steel placement, concrete




1390 66th Avenue December 26, 2012
Qakland, California Project No. 401934001

batch plant inspection, concrete sampling, structural steel welding, load testing for adhesive

anchors, along preparation of Final Verified Reports at the completion of the project.

CC TRACT SUMMARY

As of our October, 2012 billing, the accumulated fee for the subject project was approximately
$85,912 Based upon our understanding of the remaining work and our services provided to date,
we estimatc our fees to be approximately $59,822 more than the initially approved budget.
Therefore, this change order request is for $59,822 (Fifty Nine Thousand Eight Hundred and
Twenty Two Dollars), as shown in the attached Table 1 -~ Change Order No. 1 (Breakdown of

Hours). The contract history for this project is as follows:

Initial Budget $ 112,119
Current Authorized Fee $ 112,119
Amount of Requested Change Order No. | § <coem
New Contract Amount $ 1/1,v41

The estimate provided for this change order request is based upon a review of the original
contract, our services provided to date, and our understanding of the remaining work. We

appreciate this opportunity to be of continuing service.

Respectfully submitted,
NINYO & MOORE

Kuchll K. dnan Terence K. Wang, ¥E, Ut
Project Manager Principal Engincer
RS/TKW/csj

Attachment: Table 1 — Change Order No. 1 (Breakdown of Hours)

Distribution: (1) Addressee

Las]

401933001 L~ CO.doc















































































Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k12.caus

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Independent
Consultant Agreement for Professional Services with Ninyo & Moore for Special
Inspection Services on behalf of the District at Havenscourt New Cafeteria &
Classroom Building, in an amount not-to exceed $112,118.65 increasing
previous contract amount from $18,465.00 to a not to exceed amount of
$130,583.65 and revising the end date from August 12, 2010 through June 30,
2011 to December 31, 2012. All remaining portions of the agreement shall
remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Measure B

e Independent Contractors Agreement inctuding scope of work

e e SN e PR P b S KON A AR S 132 s a1 Vs U K B P AN e G o i T 5 O 7 R S i


























































Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

Key Code:

wwywrousd.k12.ca.us

@ OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT
Public Schools are second to none. Operauui ui e District schools under the

planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 with Ninyc & Moore
for Additional compliance and testing services on behalf of the District
for the Havenscourt New Classroom Project, increasing the contract by a
not to exceed amount of $13,410.00, increasing previous contract
amount from $5,055.00 to a not to exceed amount of $18,465.00. All
remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect
as originally stated.

The funding source for this project is General Obligation Bond-Measure A/C

e Professional Services Contract including scope of work

2079901812-6252







Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 3

, EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal is not made part of this Agreement.

-S_pr\m:_g_'

Contractor Name: Ninyo & Moore

Billing Rate: Thirteen Thousanc Four Hundred and Ten Dollars ($13,410.00)
Description of Services to be Provided

Ninyo & Moore will provide a maximum of 38 hours of services at a rate of (see Appendix A" P-81724) per
hour for a total not to exceed total amended amount of $13,410.00, including all labor and materials.

1. Goals or Objectives
DSA Requires independent T&! to ensure compliance with in-house review and CBC requirements.

2. Description of Services to be Provided
The services are to provide material testing and inspection services for the Havenscourt Interim Dining
Project, phase 3.

3. Deliverables
Please refer to the attached proposal No. P-81724 for & breakdown and explanation of services.

KSH2063.001 Rev. 7i2/03




May 16, 2011
Proposal No. P-81724

Mr. Eric Scheuermann —~ Project Manager

QUSD Facilities Plannivng and Management

955 High St. - ‘ , q
Oakland, California 94601 . -
Subject: Respond to request for proposal o provide:

Materials Testing and Speciel Inspection Services,
Interim Dining & Site Utilities Project at Havenscourt Middle School
1390 66" Avenue, Ozkland, CA. 94621

OUSD Project # 07030-2

Dear Mr. Scheuermann;

Ninyo & Moore is pleased to submit this for proposal to provide materials testing and special
inspeclion services for Havenscourt Middle Schoot Interim Dining project fisted atove. This pro-
posal provides cost estimates based on- our review of the project plans, as stipulated. in the
California Building Code, Title 24, ancd our previcus experience with similar projects of this pa-

{ure.

The purpose of our services will be to provide you with field and laboratory data and information
in order to assess compliance with the project plans and specifications. Included in this proposat
is a discussion of our understanding of the project, the scope of scrvices we can provide, and

associated fees.

PROJECT UNDERSTANDING AND PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION

It is our understanding that this project will consist of selected site demolition, the instaltation of
4 portable buildings, approximately' 1200 feet of new underground utilities lines, associated
trenching, backfilling, and compaction. In addition to installing new asphait concrete pavement,
concrete cast in place, chain link fencing, gates, sanitary sewer systems, plumbing, fire protec-
tion and alarm and data communication iines.




QUSD: Havenscourt interim Dining May 16, 2011
QOakland, California Proposal No. P-81724

The propoesed portable buildings are expecled {o inciude a;

1. Relocatable Kitchen Truck (8'x20") 3. Relocatable Serving Unit (24'x40")
2. Relocatable Restroom {12'x32") 4. Relocatable Dining Unit (40'x48")
SCOPE OF SERVICES

We understand the Project Inspector will coordinate our services on an as-needed basis. Based

on our review of the project documents and our experience with similar projects, we anticipate

our scope of services to include;

Managing the project, including review and distribution of test data and daily field

inspection reports.

Performing field observation and in-place density testing on a full-time basis during utility

trench backfilling operations.

Parforming field observation and in-place density testing during placement of aggregate

base, and asphalt concrete,

Laboratory testing of the materials used for fill, backfil, and pavement section, that may in-
clude Proctor density and optimum moisture content and Hveem stability and unit weight.

Tests in addition to these may be performed, as appropriate.

Reviewing concrete mix designs and welding procedures submitted by the contractor for

compliance with the project documents.

Sampling and labeling of construction materials such as reinforcing steel and high

strength bolts.

Performing visual inspection by our AWS/CWl-credentialed special inspector of structural

steel site assembly and field weiding.




QUSD: Havenscourt Interim Dining May 16, 2011
Qakland, California Proposal No. P-81724

Batch plant inspection during preduction of structural concrete including checking mix de-

sign, monitoring balch weights, and communications with on-site personnel.

Sampling of fresh concrete by our ACI-credentialed field technician, including measuring
and recording slump, temperature, and batch times. One set of four cylinders will be cast

far every 50 cubic yards of concrele placed or fraction thereof, per day.

Pull anc/or load testing by our technician of post-installed anchors.
Laboratory ‘esting of reinforcing steel and compressive strength of concrete.
Preparing daily reports and test data sheets.

Preparing Division of the State Architect (DSA) Final Verified Reports.

ASSUMPTIONS

Based on our experience with similar projects, the following assumptions have been made

in the preparation of our scone of services and {ee estimate:

The contractor and subcontractors will maintain a 40-hour workweek during normal daytime
work hours; and thal weekend and overtime work has not been included in this

cost proposal.

The Project Inspector will inspect reinforcing steel, concrete placement, and installation of

epoxy dowels and wedge anchers.
We assume our services are subject to California prevailing wage ‘aw.

Site visits made by professional slaff and our field technicians will be billed on a

portal-lo-portal basis, with a 1-hour minimum.




QUSD: Havenscourt Interim Dining May 16, 2011
Oakiand, California Proposal No. P-81724

ESTIMATED FEE

We propose to provide materials testing services on time-and-materials. Qur estimated fee for
the scope of services described herein is approximately $11,175 (Eleven Thousand One Hun-
dred Seventy Five Dollars) for the base scope of services. A deteiled breakdown of our

estimated fee is presented in the attached Appendix “A”.

AUTHORIZATION
It is our understanding that this work will be completed under the contract terms between the
District and Ninyo & Moore. If this proposal meets with your approval please provide a copy of

the contract for our review and signature.

We appreciate the opporiunity to present this proposal and look forward to working with you on
this project. if you have any questions or require additional information, please contact us at
(510) 633-5640.

Our goal at every point is fo compiete the assignment on-lime, within budget, and 1o the satis-

faction of our clients.

Respectfully Submitted,
NINYO & MOORE

pRAFY

Dan Inferrera Terence K. Wang, PE., GE.
Construction Services Supervisor/Project Manager Principal Engineer
DWITKW/Csj

Attachment.  Appendix “A" — Breakdown of Estimated Fee

Distribution: (1) Addressee {via e-mail)




























Prafgssional SorvicoiCOract %

\Frzeq Ai///% 6-9-70

gre@;ﬁnt Board of Ectfation
S

uperintendent

g’zai{ &
Da;b /

—%@&"ﬁ?& féiélﬁ_b
Secketary, Dat

Board of Education

—7i=

Assistant Superintendent,

Date

Depariment of Facilities Planning and Management

Rev. 824/2008

Contractor Swyiiaiuic Da'e

TERGE [€ WANG  GEN HER.

Print Name, Title

LEOISEATIN FrLy

Fie b Noo
Tanedienon [ORITS
Ciactineit N

Ty
[ pagiment Da o




























