


Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 3, Independent
Consultant Agreement for Professional Services with Ninyo & Moore for Special
Inspection Services on behalf of the District at Havenscourt New Cafeteria &
Classroom Building, in an amount not-to exceed $3,700.00 increasing previous
contract amount from $130,583.65 to a not to exceed amount of $134,283.65
and revising the end date from June 30, 2011 through December 31, 2012 to
December 31, 2014. Al remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in

full force and effect as originally stated.
Measure B

o Independent Contractors Agreement for Professional Services including
scope of work
















1390 66" Avenue November 15. 2012
Qakland, California Proposal No. P-81826 B

SO
Geotechnical Services include:

o A review of the drilled pier recommendations provided by the existing geotechnical re-
port to satisfy the Geotechnical Engineer-of-Record status.

o  Geotechnical observation for installation of drilled piers.

o Preparation of daily field reports and reports of laboratory testing results, which will be
issued to the Oakland Unified School District and their designated project team.

o Preparation of a summary report which presents the results of our field observations,
compaction testing, and laboratory testing, including our conclusions regarding compli-
ance with the project plans and specifications.

Structural concrete sampling and transporting test specimens to the laboratory for com-
pression testing;

Periodic batch plant inspection;

Other — Management Oversight and Technical Support.

(

|/

Compressive strength testing of concrete.

ASSUMPTIONS

P-81826 B 2

Our services will be scheduled, and coordinated by the District’s Project Inspector.

The contractor and subcontractors will maintain a 40-hour work week during normal day-
time work hours; and that weekend and overtime work has not been included in this cost
proposal.

We assume our servi ; are subject to California prevailing wage law.
It will not be necessary to sign a labor agreement with the Operating Engineers Union for
this project, nor will Ninyo & Moore’s technicians and inspectors need to be members of

the Union.

Site visits made by professional staff and our field technicians will be billed on a portal-to-
portal basis, on a 2-hour minimum with a 4-hour increment.

The DSA Project Inspector will perform inspection services including:

o Placement of reinforcing steel, formwork and embedded elem ents
o Placement of concrete

! ore







1390 66" Avenue November 15. 2012
Oakland, California Proposal No. P-81826 B

We will provide services on an as-needed basis and will require 24 hours notice for scheduling
inspection and testing visits. Construction services are billed portal-to-portal from our Oakland

office.

We sincerely appreciate being a part of the OUSD project team to implement this important Fa-
cility Bond program and very much look forward to the opportunity to continue to work with you

on this project.

Sincerely,
NINYO & MC _RE

Terence K. Wang PE, GE
Sr. Staff Engineer Principal Engineer

RS/TKW/ayp

Attachments: Appendix A — Breakdown of Estimated Fees
Schedule of Fees

Distribution: (1) Addressee (via e-mail)

P-81826 B 4




























Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.
File ID Namber [2-0 dq2— |
Committee Facilities
Introduction Date 4-25-2012
Enactment Number |, 2.,7 45

Enactment Date G P S A /“{ A

Adooae |

To Board of Education m

From Tony Smith, Ed.D., Superintendent

Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management
Board Meeting Date Aprit 25, 2012
Subject Amendment No. 2, Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services

- Ninyo & Moore- Havenscourt New Cafeteria & Classroom Building Project

Action Requested Approvat by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Independent
Consultant Agreement for Professional Services with Ninyo & Moore for Special
Inspection Services on behalf of the District at Havenscourt New Cafeteria &
Classroom Building, in an amount not-to exceed $112,118.65 increasing
previous contract amount from $18,465.00 to a not to exceed amount of
$130,583.65 and revising the end date from August 12, 2010 through June 30,
2011 to December 31, 2012. All remaining portions of the agreement shall
remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Background The Division of State Architect requires independent T&! to ensure compliance
with in-house review and CBC requirements.

Local Business 100.00%

Participation

Percentage

Strategic Alignment Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an

academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,

www.ousd.k12.ca.us



















1390 66" Avenue March 8, 2012
Oakland, California Proposal No. P-81826

SCOPES OF LABORATC®V “ERVIT== 'NCLUDE:

* Modified proctor density,

»  Optimum moisture content;

»  Compressive strength testing of concrete;

e« Reinforcing steel — tensile and bend tests;

»  High strength boits — hardness, wedge and proof load tests.

ASSUMPTIONS

e Qur services will be scheduled, and coordinated by the District’s Projest Inspector.

» The contractor and subcontractors will maintain a 40-hour work week during normal day-
time work hours; and that weekend and overtime work has not been included in this cost
proposal.

e We assume our services are subject to California prevailing wage law.

» It will not be necessary to sign a labor agreement with the Operating Engineers Union for
this project, nor will Ninyo & Moore’s technicians and inspectors need to be members of
the Union.

s Site visits made by professional staff and our field technicians will be billed on a portal-to-
portal basis, with a 2- hour minimum.

»  The DSA Project Inspector will perform inspection services including:

o Placement of reinforcing steel, formwork and embedded elements;
o Placement of concrete;
o Installation of post-installed anchors.

+ Periodic concrete batch plant inspection will be required/performed during structural con-

Arete nAacrar hmasunr thic was nnt neted An the NSA_INTR aheat Diir nrannc~t netidag thie

s Reinforcing steel identification, sampling, tagging and associated laboratory testing will be
required/performed for structural concrete and masonry elements. Our proposal includes
this service.

» Since steel shop schedules are not available, we anticipate a local Bay Area fabricator will
be utilized for the structural and miscellaneous steel. We have based our estimate for shop
welding inspection services on this and our prior experience with similar types of projects.

s  Services that are not included will be provided upon the District's written request.

« Additional laboratory testing will be provided upon request and written approval, and wiil be
billed at the rates listed on our current fee schedule.

P85 3 ﬁvjﬁg@ ¥ M@@T%











































Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

Key Code:

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

< OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 with Ninyo & Moore
for Additional compliance and testing services on behalf of the District
for the Havenscourt New Classroom Project, increasing the contract by a
not to exceed amount of $13,410.00, increasing previous contract
amount from $5,055.00 to a not to exceed amount of $18,465.00. All
remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect
as originally stated.

The funding source for this project is General Obligation Bond-Measure A/C

o Professional Services Contract including scope of work

2079901812-6252





































Professional Services Contract

officers, employees, agents, partner, or joint venture of GUSD, ard are not entitled o0 benefits of any kind or nature normally provided
employees of OUSD and/or to which OUSD's employees are normally eniitied, including, but not fimited to, Stale Unemployment
Compensation or Worker's Compensation. CONTRACTOR shalt assume full responsibility for payment of all federal, state, and local
taxes or contributicns, inciuding unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to CONTRACTOR's
employees. inthe performance of the work herein contermplated, CONTRACTOR is an independent contracior or business entity, with
the scle autherty for controling and directing the performance of the details of the work, CUSD being interested only in ihe resulis
obtained.

e

Local, Small Local and Small Local Resident Business Enterprise Program (L/SLISLRBE}): There is a twenty percent (206%)
minimum participation reguiiement for ail professional service contracts over the informal bidding threshold (Public Coniract Code
Section 20111). Contractors shall comply with the twenty percent {20%;} local business participation requirement at a rate of ten percent
(10%) local and 10% small Jocal and/or smaill local resident business parlicipation. The requirement may be wholly satishied by a City of
Cakland certificd business. Business entities must be certtfied by the City of Oakland in order to eamn credit toward meeting the twenty
percent participation reguirament. A copy of the District's S/ISL/SIRBE Policy can be obtaired for the OUSD website: v ousd k12.caus

a. For purposes of establishing a :hreshoid for determining the appiication of the L/SL/ISLRBE Program cnly, informal professional
service coniracts are valued at or under the current year's threshold pursuant to Public Contract Code Section 20111, (For 2009
the threshold 1s $76.700, subject to change in 2010). All professional services contracts below the current threshold must include
outreach to certified focal firms such that a minimum of three local firms are included in the schcitation.

b, In light of the twenty percent 1L/SL/SLRBE participation requirement for formally bid professional service contracts, good faith effort
documentation is not necessary

c. Upon satisfying the twenty percent requirement, a Contractor will earn two (2) preference points. Three additional preference
points may be earned at a rate of one point for every additional ten percent participation up to fifty percent participation of the total
contract dollars attributable to iocal cerlified firms.

d. Jeint Venture and Mentor Protége Agreements. it a prefessional services contractor is able to deveiop a Joint Venture or “ientor-
Protégé” relationship with a certihied SLBE or SLRBE, the mentor or Joint Venture partners wili enjoy the benefit of credits against
the participation requirement. In order to earn credit for Joint Venture or Mentor-Protegé relationships, the Agreement must be
submitted for approval by proposal due date for professional services contracts. Joint Venture Applications and elements of a
District approved Mentor Protéyé relation are available upon request.

Insurance:

10.1 Without in any way limiting CONTRACTCR's hiability under any other section of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR will maintain in
force, during the fuli term of the Agreement. mnsurance in the following ameunts and coverage:

10.1.1 Workers' Compensation Empioyers’ Liability limits not less than each $1,000,000 each accident, per disease, and
agaregate. CONTRACTOR's Werkers' Compensation Insurance policy shall contain a Waiver of Subrogation. In the event
CONTRACTOR is seif-insured, it shall furnish Certificate of Permission to Self-Insure signed by Department of industrial
Relations Administration of Self-insurance, State of Califernia.

10 1.2 CONTRACTOR's right to scil-insure is subject to approval by the Distiict.  As a condition to such approval,
CONTRACTOR shall submit 10 the District evidence that CONTRACTOR maintains sufficient financial resources for said self-
insurance.

10.1.3 Commercial General Liability Insurance or Business Owners Policy with limits not fess than $1,000,000 each occurrence

Combined Single Limit for Bodily Injury and Froperty Damage, including Contractual Liability, Personal Injury, Products and
Coambpleted Operations. This linhilitv insurance shall include but shalf rot be fimited to protection anainst claims arising from

10 1.4 Comprehensive or Business Owners Automobile Liability Insurance with limits not tess than $1,000,000 each occurrence
Combined Single Limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage. including Owned and Non-owned and hired auto coverage, as
applicable.
10.2 General Liability and Automobiie Liability Insurance policies shall be endorsed to provide the following:

10.2.1 Name as Additional Insured District, its Directors, Officers, Employees, Agents, and Representatives.
10.2.2 That such policies are primary insurance to any other insurance available to the Additional Insured, with respect to any
claims arising out of this Agreement, and that insurance applies separately to each insured against whom claim is rmade or suit
is brought.

10.3 All policies shall be endorsed to provide thity (30) days' advance written notice to District of cancellation, non-renewal or

reduction in coverage, and certificates of all policies and endorsements shall be mailed to the following address:

Timothy E. White, Assistant Superintendent

Rev 5124/2009







Professionaj Services Contract

17

18.

21

22

23.

25.

27.

28.

29.

30.

spetifications, studies, reports, memoranda, computation sheets, the contents of computer diskettes, artwork. copy, posiers,
bitboards, photographs, videotapes, audiotapes, systems designs, software, reports diagrams, surveys, source codes or any other
original works cf authorship, or other documents prepared by CONTRACTCR or tis Sub-CONTRACTORs 1n connection with the
Services performed under this Agreement. All works shall be works for hire as defined under Titie 17 of the United States Code, and
all copyrights in those works are the property of QUSD.

Suspension of Work: District may, without cause, order CONTRACTOR, in writing. to suspend, delay or interrupt the Work, for such
periods of time as District may determine, in its sole discretion. Suspension shall be effected by delivery to CONTRACTOR of notice
of suspension specifying the extent to which performance of the Work under the Agreement is suspended. and the date upon which

suspension becomes effective, which shall be no less than seven (7} calendar days from the date the notice of suspension is
delivered.

Waiver: No delay or omission by either party in exercising any right under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver of that or any
other right or prevent a similar subsequent act from constituting a violation of the Agreement.

Termination: OUSD may at any time terminate this Agreement upon written notice to CONTRACTOR. OUSD shall compensate
CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily provided through the date of termination. In addition, OUSD may terminate this Agreement
for cause shouid CONTRACTOR fail to perform any part of this Agreement. in the event of termination for cause, OUSD may secure
the required services from another contractor. If the cost to QUSD exceeds the cost of providing the services pursuant to this
Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall pay the additional cost.

No Rights in Third Parties. This Agreement does nol create any rights in, or inure o the benefit of any ihird party except as
expressly provided herein,

OUSD’s Evaluation of CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR's Employees and/or Subcontractors. OUSD may evaluate the

CONTRACTOR's work in any way that OUSD is entitied to do so pursuant to applicable law. The OUSD’s evaluation may include,
without limitation:

a. Requesting that OUSD employee(s) evaiuate the CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR’s employees and subcontractors and
each of their performance.

b. Announced and unannounced observance of CONTRACTOR, CONTRACTOR's employee(s), and/or subcontractor(s).

Limitation of QUSD Liability. Other than as provided in this Agreement, CUSD’s financiai obligations under ihis Agreement shall be
limited to the payment of the compensation provided in tris Agreement. Notwitnstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no
event, shall OUSD be liable, regardiess of whether any claim is based on contract or tori, for any special. consequential, indirect or
incidental damages, including, but not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arsing out of or in connection with this Agreement for the
services performed in connection with this Agreement.

Confidentiality. The CONTRACTOR and all CONTRACTOR's agents, personnel, employee(s), andfor subcontractor(s) shall
maintain the confidentiality of all information received in the course of performing the Services. CONTRACTOR undersiands that
student records are confidential and agrees to comply with all state and federal laws concerning the maintenance and disclosure of
student records. This requirement o maintain confidentiality shall extend beyond the termination of this Agreement.

Conflict of interest. CONTRACTOR shall abide by and be subject to all appiicabie OUSD policies, regulations, statutes or other laws
regarding conflict of interest. CONTRACTOR shall not hire any officer or employee of CUSD to perform any service by this Agreement,

CONTRACTCR affirms to the best of his/heriits knowledge, there exists no actual or potential confict of interest between
CONTRACTOR's family, business or financial interest and the services provided under this Agreement, ard in the event of change in
either private interest or services under this Agreement, any question regarding possible conflict of interest which may arise as a result
of such change will be brought to QUSD's attention in writing.

COlsuuie o S T VI I U

Agreement, whi{h might constitute a vidlétion of said provisions, CONTRACTOR agrees it shali notify OUSD of this informalion.

N L I S R

Integration/Entire Agreement of Parties. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes all
prior discussions, negotiaticns, and agresments, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a
written instrument executed by both Parties.

Litigation: If any litigation is initiated to enforce or interpret this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitied to reasonable
attorney’s fees and costs. This Agreement shail be performed in Oakland, CA and is governed by the laws of the State of California.

Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to CONTRACTOR until it is approved. Approval requires
signature by the State Administrator, the Board of Education, and/or the Interim Superintendent as their designee.

Signature Authority. Each paity has the full power and authority to enter into and perform this Agreement, and the person signing
this Agreement on behalf of each Party has been given the proper authority and empowered to enter into this Agreement.

Counterparts. This Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed in counterparts, and all counterparts
together shall be construed as one document.

incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits. The Recitals and each exhibit attached heretc are hereby incorporated herein by reference.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT CONTRACTOR

Rov. 6/24/2009




ssionai Services Cemgract
0 - 7 e
g’resi #nt, Board of Eciffation Da /
Superintendent

U A= :/-af&;@_._

Sec&etar)‘l’, Uat
Board of Education 7

T

Assisiarn Superintendent, vate
Department of Facilities Planning and Management

Rev. §/24/2009

‘\%W éf /Ié//z/ﬁ/ -9/

Contracior Signature Date

TERENE [C WANG  GEN .

Print Name,i‘ritle

LEGISLATIVE ik

4y >4
TR o &EE’;"]U"# |
Ingodicnon Date & -7 o L
nactment Moo AL AN B

Cppetment Daie 50 Tens - o o












[ . 1ued from

age 1)

GENERAL LIABILITY/AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ADDITIONAL INSURED: Oakliand Unified
School District, its Directars, Officers, Employees, Agents, and
Representatives.

Insurance is primary per policy form.

Waiver of Subrogation applies to Commercial General Liability, Automobiie
Liability and Workers Compensation.

AMS 25.3 (07/97) 2 of 2 #M267851













